Bill No. 2021-35 Ordinance No. 2476

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE AD VALOREM PROPERTY TAX RATES FOR THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE FOR THE YEAR 2021 ON ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY WITHIN SAID CITY

WHEREAS, the budget officer of the City of Waynesville has heretofore presented to the City Council the following information relating to assessed valuation by category on taxable property within the City of Waynesville for the current and preceding taxable year, to-wit:

Category of Property	Assessed Valuation 2020	Assessed Valuation 2021
Real Estate	\$ 59,022,825	\$ 61,660,301
Personal Property	\$ 9,714,29 <u>1</u>	\$ 10,355,620
Totals	\$ 68,737,116	\$ 72,015,921

WHEREAS, the budget officer has also heretofore presented to the City Council the following information for the current taxable year, to-wit: Amount of revenue required to be provided from the 2021 property tax as set forth in the annual budget adopted by the City Council is \$400,000 for general fund, and proposed tax rate of \$0.6296 per \$100 assessed valuation for the general fund; and

WHEREAS, the City Council heretofore sets August 19th, 2021 as the date for a public hearing on the proposed rates of taxes; and

WHEREAS, due notice, stating the hour, date and place of the said hearing was published more than seven days prior to the date of the said hearing in the Dixon Pilot, a newspaper qualified under the laws of the State of Missouri and of general circulation in Pulaski County, Missouri (the county within which all of the City of Waynesville is situated), and which notice included the assessed valuation by category of real, total personal and other tangible property in the City of Waynesville for the preceding taxable year and for the current fiscal year, and the amount of revenue required to be provided by each rate to be levied as provided in the annual budget heretofore adopted by the City Council of Waynesville, and the tax rates proposed to be set for the various purposes of taxation; and

WHEREAS, the said public hearing has been conducted pursuant to the said notice and all interested citizens of the City of Waynesville have been afforded an opportunity to be heard.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WAYNESVILLE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That pursuant to authority vested by the Constitution and Statutes of the State of Missouri in the City Council of the City of Waynesville, a city of the third class, the City Council of the City of Waynesville does hereby fix and declare the levy and tax rate for the year 2021 on all taxable property in the City of Waynesville, Missouri, as provided for and defined by Constitution and Statutes of the State of Missouri, as follows:

A rate of \$0.6296 per \$100.00 assessed valuation is fixed for general revenue fund.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the tax rate hereinabove set forth is necessary to produce substantially the same revenues as required in the annual budget adopted heretofore by the City Council.

Bill No. 2021-35 City of Waynesville Ordinance No. 2476

Section 3. All taxes hereby fixed and levied shall be paid during the year 2021 to the Collector of Revenue of Pulaski County, Missouri for the City of Waynesville, Missouri, and if not so paid, said taxes shall become delinquent at the same time and date as State, County, School and other taxes collected by the Collector of Revenue of Pulaski County, Missouri shall become delinquent, and the same penalties, fees and interest shall be due and are hereby levied, assessed and provided for on said City taxes as provided by law on taxes payable to the said Collector of Revenue of Pulaski County, Missouri, and such penalties, fees and interest shall be collected by the Collector of Revenue of Pulaski County, Missouri for the City of Waynesville on all delinquent City taxes as herein provided.

<u>Section 4.</u> The City Clerk is authorized and directed to provide a certified copy of this ordinance to the County Clerk of Pulaski County, Missouri, and also to the Collector of Revenue of Pulaski County, Missouri.

Section 5. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 19TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2021.

ATTEST:

Michala Brown City Clark